

(REVISED ONLY IN TERMS OF APPEARANCE AND THE CASE NO MENTIONED AT THE LAST PAGE)

ITEM NOS 4+5+9

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.7

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19553/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-08-2022 in WP No. 20489/2021 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

SRIRANGAM KOIL MIRAS KAINKARYAPARAGAL MATRUM ATHANAI SARNTHA  
KOILGALIN MIRASKAINKARYAPARARGALIN NALASANGAM Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.107454/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.107452/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19556/2023 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.110737/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.110736/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 19558/2023 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.100134/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.100135/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 19555/2023 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.109193/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.109207/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 19557/2023 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.107982/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.107983/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 19554/2023 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.110688/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.110686/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

W.P.(C) No. 985/2023 (X)

(. FOR ADMISSION and IA No.187300/2023-STAY APPLICATION

IA No. 192269/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 188675/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 194308/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 188674/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
IA No. 187300/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

ITEM NO.5

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14896/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-04-2023 in WA No. 2252/2022 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S. SARVESHWARAN ACHARI Respondent(s)

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH SLP(C) No. 19553/2023.]...IA  
No.132835/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

ITEM NO.9

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 2824-2833/2023

ALL INDIA ADI SAIVA SIVACHARYARGAL SEVA SANGAM Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS. Respondent(s)

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 4.6 I.E. W.P.(C) No. 985/2023]..... FOR ADMISSION and IA No.216429/2023-EX-PARTE STAY )

Date : 08-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Parties(s)

Mr. Dushyant A. Dave, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. N. R. Elango, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, A.A.G.  
Mr. D.kumanan, AOR  
Mr. Arun Natarajan, Adv.  
Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.  
Ms. Deepa. S, Adv.  
  
Mr. Guru Krishnan Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P. Valliappan, Sr. Adv.  
  
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR

Ms. E. R. Sumathy, AOR

Mr. S. Rajappa, AOR  
Mr. V Prabhakar, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Parashar, Adv.  
Mr. Nj Ramchandrar, Adv.  
Mr. R Gowrishankar, Adv.

Mr. P. Valliappan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. G. Balaji, Adv.  
Ms. Manjeet Kirpal, AOR  
Mr. Rajappa, Adv.  
V. Prabhakar, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Parashar, Adv.  
Mr. S.B. Kamalnathan, Adv.  
Mr. E.R. Sumathy, Adv.

Mr. Dushyant A. Dave, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. N. R. Elango, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, A.A.G.  
Mr. D.kumanan, AOR  
Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.  
Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.

Ms. Vibha Datta Makija, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dama Sesadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Baskar, Adv.  
Mr. A. Radhakrishnan, AOR  
Ms. Astu Khandelwal, Adv.  
Sivani K, Adv.  
Poornachandran, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P. Valliappan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR  
Ms. Deepeika Kalia, Adv.  
Ms. Vaishnavi, Adv.  
Mr. Keshav Khandelwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

W.P.(C) No. 985/2023 is admitted.

In all the Special Leave Petitions, leave granted.

List all the matters for hearing on 25<sup>th</sup> January, 2024.

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(C)No(s). 14896/2023

In the meanwhile, the election process to elect the Board of Trustees, shall be completed within a period of three months from this day and the parties shall co-operate in that regard.

(NISHA KHULBEY)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI WASON)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)